

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/28/2020 2:59 PM

NO. 53691-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA KIONI ELLIS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable James Orlando, Judge

No. 17-1-04397-6

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762/OID 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Did the trial court abuse its discretion in overruling an objection to the prosecutor’s discussion which assisted the jurors to recognize and address their own implicit biases? 2

 B. Was it improper for the prosecutor to clarify to the jury that defense counsel did not represent “the people” as he had claimed? 2

 C. Is there any evidence to support an inference that the Defendant acted unintentionally where he testified that he intentionally shot the victim in self-defense with proportionate force, believing that “it was me or her” and knowing that the discharge could result in her death? 2

 D. May the court remand after review to strike one of the two merged murder counts?..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 18

 A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in overruling the defendant’s objections to the prosecutor’s comments during jury selection 18

 1. Legal Standards..... 18

 2. Discovering racial bias in the jury pool is an important purpose of voir dire. 19

3.	The prosecutor did not appeal to the jurors' passions and prejudices by helping them acknowledge their own implicit biases and providing a tool to address prejudice in deliberations.	21
4.	The prosecutor did not appeal to the jurors' passions and prejudices by curing defense counsel's misconduct and clarifying the attorneys' roles.....	22
5.	The jury discussion did not prejudice the Defendant.	23
B.	The trial court correctly refused to instruct the jury on manslaughter.....	25
1.	Where the evidence did not support an inference that the Defendant committed manslaughter, the crime is not a lesser included offense of intentional murder.	25
2.	Manslaughter is not a lesser included offense of count two, felony murder predicated on second-degree assault.	31
C.	After review of this appeal, the Court should affirm and remand to strike one of the two merged counts.	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Strandy</i> , 171 Wn.2d 817, 256 P.3d 1159 (2011).....	31
<i>State v. Berhe</i> , 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019).....	20
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)	24, 25, 30
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 197 Wn. App. 96, 387 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	28
<i>State v. Crudup</i> , 11 Wn. App. 583, 524 P.2d 479 (1974).....	29
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>State v. De Rosia</i> , 124 Wn. App. 138, 100 P.3d 331 (2004)	30
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 118 Wn. App. 332, 72 P.3d 1139 (2003).....	31
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)	30
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 95 Wn.2d 616, 628 P.2d 472 (1981).....	29
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 135 Wn.2d 355, 957 P.2d 214 (1998).....	28
<i>State v. Scherf</i> , 192 Wn.2d 350, 429 P.3d 776 (2018).....	21
<i>State v. Sill</i> , 47 Wn.2d 647, 289 P.2d 720 (1955).....	29
<i>State v. Tamalini</i> , 134 Wn.2d 725, 953 P.2d 450 (1998).....	30

State v. Turner, 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010)..... 32

State v. Warden, 133 Wn.2d 559, 947 P.2d 708 (1997) 25

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

Ham v. South Carolina, 409 U.S. 524, 93 S. Ct. 848,
35 L. Ed. 2d 46 (1973)..... 19

Ristaino v. Ross, 424 U.S. 589, 96 S. Ct. 1017,
47 L. Ed. 2d 258 (1976)..... 19

Rosales-Lopez v. United States, 451 U.S. 182, 101 S. Ct. 1629,
68 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1981)..... 18

Statutes

RCW 10.61.006 24

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(c) 27

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(d) 27

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) 24

RCW 9A.32.060..... 25

RCW 9A.32.070..... 25

Rules

CrR 6.4(b)..... 19
